MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 50

AN ACT Permitting Waiver of Citizenship Requirement for Technical and Professional Personnel.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 5, § 556, amended. Section 556 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 218 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 556. Employees must be citizens, exception, waiver

All state employees shall be citizens of the United States of America. This section shall not apply to those employees designated in section 711, subsection 8, and with respect to the employment of technical and professional personnel, the Personnel Board may waive the requirement of this section on an individual basis when there exist compelling reasons for such waiver.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Restaurant Under the Liquor Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 2, sub-§ 17, amended. Subsection 17 of section 2 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end thereof a new sentence to read as follows:

In the case of both full-time and part-time licenses at least 10% of the total volume of business shall be sale of food. In no case shall the commission renew any license for the sale of liquor unless they are furnished with proof that the previous year's business conformed to the income provision of this subsection. The commission is specifically authorized to make such rules and regulations as they deem necessary for carrying out this subsection.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to Spearing Suckers in Rivers, Streams and Brooks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2701, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2701 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 55

It shall be lawful to take suckers in all rivers, brooks and streams which are open to fishing between April 15th 1st and May June 30th of each calendar year by the use of a hand spear by persons licensed or otherwise entitled to fish in Maine waters.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 53

AN ACT Establishing American History Month in Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 1, § 113, additional. Title I of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 113 to read as follows:

§ 113. American History Month

The month of February of each year is designated as American History Month and the Governor of the State of Maine shall annually issue a proclamation inviting and urging the people of the State of Maine to observe the month of February as such in schools and other suitable places with appropriate ceremony and activity.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 54

AN ACT Permitting the Removal of Disabled Motor Vehicles for Repair.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 29, § 244, amended. The 4th paragraph from the end of section 244 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No motor vehicle, or combination of motor vehicle and trailer or semitrailer, except fire department vehicles and disabled motor vehicles being towed to a repair facility, shall exceed in length 55 feet overall including all structural parts thereof, permanent or temporary, and any load carried thereon or therein.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 55

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Child Under World War Assistance Program of Department of Veterans Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 37, § 101, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 101 of Title 37 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: